
 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 7th November, 2019 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Taggart (Chair) 

Councillor Mitchell 
Councillor J Baillie 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Laurent 
Councillor Mintoff 
Catherine Hobbs 
Rob Sanders 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Emily Goodwin  
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 
2014 – 2024. 

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strate
[...]
ultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 26 
September 2019 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

7   CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of performance 
across Children and Families Services since August 2019. 
 

8   THE VIEWS OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN 
SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 27 - 112) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Panel to develop their 
understanding of the views of looked after children and young people in Southampton. 
 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 113 - 116) 



 

 
 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Panel to monitor and track 

progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 30 October 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Taggart (Chair), Mitchell, Chaloner, Guthrie, Laurent and 
Mintoff (except for items 16 and 17) 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Baillie, Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders 
 

  
 

11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

The apologies of Councillor J Baillie and also of Appointed Members Rob Sanders and 
Catherine Hobbs were noted. 
 

12. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 

The Chair informed the panel that Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation had carried 
out an inspection of the Youth Offending Team and the Inspection report would be 
published in November. 
 
RESOLVED that the Youth Offending Team Inspection would be considered by the 
Children and Families Scrutiny panel at a meeting in 2020. 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

 
RESOLVED that the Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, to exclude the press and the public from the following item, having applied 
the public interest test it was not appropriate to disclose the information in the exempt 
appendices as it was likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

15. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON  

 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which requested 
that the Panel considered the provisional 2018/19 key stage exam results in 
Southampton and the educational attainment of Looked After Children. 
 
Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning; 
Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services; Derek Wiles, Service 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 7 - 
 

Lead, Education and Early Help; and Maria Anderson, Head of Virtual School; were 
present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  In discussions with 
the officers the Panel noted the following: 

 For key stage 2 there had been a focus on the implementation of robust 
measures to address under performance for two schools in the City. 

 For key stage 4 there was good peer to peer support among schools and a lot of 
peer challenge that was driving improvement.  This included topic support 
groups that provided challenge and promoted better ways of teaching in schools. 

 There were only two quality assurance officers for the City when there used to 
be thirty. 

 Schools had made a decision to ensure that the curriculum offered met the 
needs of the students and therefore not every student followed a GCSE pathway 
at key stage 4. 

 Fewer children were school ready at entry to key stage 1 than four years ago. 

 The high percentage of students that speak English as a second language in the 
City made literacy attainment difficult to achieve. 

 Elective home education and off rolling of students was a concern. 

 Overall the exam results have improved. 
 
RESOLVED 

(i) That the Panel would be provided with ‘off-rolling’ figures for Southampton 
schools. 

(ii) That, reflecting concerns about the number of children that are entering primary 
school without being ‘school ready’, the Panel would be provided with an 
overview of the actions that have been taken, or are planned to be taken, that 
would ensure the children who required additional support were targeted and 
supported to access good early years education. 

 
 

16. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which provided 
an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since June 2019. 
 
Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning; 
Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services; Sharon Hawkins, 
Interim Service Lead, Children’s Social Care; and Phil Bullingham, Service Lead, 
Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Compliance; were present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  In discussions with the officers, the Panel 
noted the following: 

 There had been an increase in cases into the service and peripatetic teams have 
been utilised to assist with the management of this increase as cases progress 
through the system 

 Research into the increase in contacts had been commissioned and a 
presentation of the findings could be made at the next meeting. 

 The recruitment of extra practitioners as well as a focus on management 
oversight of cases and reducing the high caseloads had contributed to the 
allocation of all cases within the service. 

Page 2



 

- 8 - 
 

 The manager of the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) had worked on 
resolving some ambiguity about the different criteria for different tiers of the 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board’s continuum of needs. 

 The new website system for making referrals to the Children and Families 
services had helped to ensure appropriate allocation of families to either the 
Early Help Hub or MASH. 

 There was a need to build our intelligence base around Missing, Exploited and 
Trafficked children (MET) in order to understand more about hotspots and 
county lines and map risk. 

 Funding had been received from the Department of Education to increase the 
family group conference offer, which would be utilised by Early Help and Edge of 
Care to prevent problems from escalating. 

 
RESOLVED 

(i) That a breakdown of Looked After Children that are not placed with in-house 
foster carers or independent fostering agencies would be circulated to the Panel. 

(ii) That the 23 January 2020 agenda would include consideration of the issue of 
child exploitation in Southampton.  

 
 

17. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which enabled the Panel 
to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that the analysis undertaken to identify where service demand is coming from 
would be presented at 7 November meeting of the Panel.  They also noted that work on 
anonymised case studies showing examples of completed Education, Health and Care Plan 
assessments were in progress and would be distributed to the panel in advance of the meeting 
in November. 

 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL  

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

DATE OF DECISION: 7 NOVEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Attached as Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 are the key data sets for Children and 
Families up to the end of September 2019.  At the meeting the Cabinet Member and 
senior managers from Children and Families will be providing the Panel with an 
overview of performance across the division since August 2019. 

In addition, as requested by the Panel, the Service Director for Children, Families and 
Education will present the key findings from the analysis undertaken to develop 
understanding of the increase in demand for safeguarding services experienced in 
Southampton during 2019.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton. 

 (ii) That the Panel note and consider the findings from the analysis 
undertaken to improve understanding of the increased demand for 
safeguarding services in Southampton in 2019. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be 
provided with appropriate performance information on a monthly basis and an 
explanation of the measures. 

4. Performance information up to 30 September 2019 is attached in Appendix 1 
and Appendix 2.  An explanation of the significant variations in performance 
will be provided at the meeting.   

5. The Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children & Lifelong Learning and 
representatives from the Senior Management Team, Children and Families 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



have been invited to attend the meeting and provide the performance 
overview. 

6. At the 25 July 2019 meeting the Panel were informed that the Council’s 
Intelligen
[...]
ptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL  

SUBJECT: THE VIEWS OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 7 NOVEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Bright Spots Programme helps local authorities better understand the well-being 
of their children and young people in care (aged 4-18) and care leavers.   

Each year local authorities opt into the survey.  Attached as Appendix 1 is a report 
outlining the findings from the Bright Spot survey of the views of looked after children 
and young people aged 4-18yrs in Southampton. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel notes the key findings from the Bright Spots survey 
and discusses with the Children and Families Senior Management 
Team the actions taken in response to the areas for improvement 
identified. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to develop their understanding of the views of looked 
after children and young people aged 4-18yrs in Southampton and the 
improvements planned following the publication of the findings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Currently official statistics provide only a partial picture of the lives of children 
in care. Data focuses on areas such as where children live, how many moves 
they have and how they are doing in terms of education and employment. 
None of this information tells us about the experience of care from children’s 
own viewpoints: are they happy, safe and feel they are doing well? 

4. The Bright Spots programme, developed by Coram Voice and the University 
of Bristol (now University of Oxford), directly addresses these gaps in
[...]
d Childhood Report 2014 - FINAL_0.pdf
https://www.childrenssociety.org.uk/the-good-childhood-report-2017
https://www.understandingsociety.ac.uk/


For enquiries about the Bright Spots project see: 

http://www.coramvoice.org.uk/professional-zone/bright-spots

or contact:

brightspots@coramvoice.org.uk

Funded by the Hadley Trust

P
age 112

http://www.coramvoice.org.uk/professional-zone/bright-spots
mailto:brightspots@coramvoice.org.uk


DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL  

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 7 NOVEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back
[...]
Referrals 
to these settings will be via the Early Years Panel.  

Alongside this, Public Health are currently looking 
into why the proportion of children with challenging 
behaviours and autism in early years is increasing.  

The Early Years Advisory Teachers will be 
delivering the level 3 SENDCo training to 
SENDCos within early years group settings, which 
will increase understanding of needs of children 
with SEND and how better to support them.  

However the Nursery Education Funding rate has 
remained static over the past 2 ½ years, and whilst 
the Spending Review included a £66 million 
increase across the country this equates to only 1.8 
percent. Our providers are really struggling to cover 
costs, with the increase in business rates, the 
introduction of pensions for all staff, the 
minimum/living wage increase, cost of living rises, 
and recruitment issues.  Offering a place to a child 
with SEND is very costly and the funding does not 
cover the costs by any means. 

26/09/19 Children and 
Families 
Performance 

1) That a breakdown of Looked After Children that 
are not placed with in-house foster carers or 
independent fostering agencies is circulated to 
the Panel. 

To be circulated to the Panel prior to 7 November 
meeting. 

 

2) That the 23 January 2020 agenda includes 
consideration of the issue of child exploitation in 
Southampton.  

This item is on the provisional agenda for 23rd 
January 2020 meeting of the Panel. 

 

  

P
age 116


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 - C&F dataset Sept 2019.pdf
	Monthly data

	Appendix 2 -Early Help Sep 2019.pdf
	EH data

	Appendix 3 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	8 The Views of Looked After Children and Young People in Southampton
	Appendix 1 - Your Life Your Care Southampton full report.pdf

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 9 - 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Taggart (Chair), Mitchell, J Baillie (except for items 20, 21 
and 22), Laurent and Mintoff 
Appointed Member Rob Sanders (except for items 18 and 19) 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor Chaloner, Councillor Guthrie and Catherine Hobbs 
 

  
 

18. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

The apologies of Councillor Guthrie, Councillor Challoner and also of Appointed 
Member Catherine Hobbs were noted. 
 
 

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

20. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE  

 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which provided an 
overview of performance across Children and Families Services since August 2019. 
 
Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning; 
Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services; Sharon Hawkins, 
Interim Service Lead, Children’s Social Care; and Phil Bullingham, Service Lead, 
Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Compliance; were present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 Nationally there had been a 78% increase over the last ten years in the number 
of people who had contacted Children’s Services. 

 In Southampton referrals increased by 119% between January and July 2019, 
compared to the same period in 2018. 

 There had been an increase in crime, which had contributed to an increase in 
referrals from the Police. 

 There had also been an increase in low income families in the city.   

 There had also been media coverage of a serious incident where a child was 
murdered and these events tended to cause an increase in contacts. 

 In Southampton the group with the largest increase in referrals was teenagers.  
There had also been a significant increase in referrals that featured mental 
health, domestic abuse and neglect. 



 

- 10 - 
 

 Referrals from schools had also increased and a strategy had been implemented 
to support community organisations and other services to manage risk in the 
community. 

 The occurrence of repeat referrals remained within normal ranges, the spike in 
referrals between January and July 2019 had been caused by an increase in 
new referrals. 

 Three peripatetic teams had been put in place to help manage the increase in 
referrals and assessments. 

 Workshops had been held with team and service managers to calibrate the 
decision making on referrals and assessments across the service. 

 Weekly Performance Improvement Boards had been implemented to monitor the 
progress of referrals throughout the service. 

 Ofsted had been kept informed through monthly reports and the Department of 
Education were interested in the rich learning that will come from Southampton’s 
Children’s Services management of the high increase in referrals. 

 The high number of contacts made to Children’s Services since January 2019 
had transferred into a high number of referrals and this had created pressure on 
the completion of assessments.  Safe planning had been prioritised over rushed 
planning. 

 The retention of social work staff had stabilised and a Smarter Ways of Working 
refresh was planned for January 2020 as well as a refresh of recruitment 
webpages. 

 A vision for children and a 5 year plan for children in Southampton was in 
development. 

 
 

21. THE VIEWS OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN 
SOUTHAMPTON  

 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which enabled the 
Panel to develop their understanding of the views of looked after children and young 
people aged 4-18 years in Southampton and the improvements planned following the 
publication of the findings. 
 
Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning; 
Sharon Hawkins, Interim Service Lead, Children’s Social Care; and Phil Bullingham, 
Service Lead, Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Compliance; were present 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 Placement stability was improving. 

 The cohort that were surveyed this time included more complex cases who 
cannot have contact with parents which would have influenced the increase in 
children saying they want more contact. 

 Where there was no contact with siblings, this would have been agreed through 
assessment and the court process, where there were siblings and plans for 
adoption togetherness was assessed thoroughly. 

 The question of contact with family had been added to each child protection or 
care plan review. 



 

- 11 - 
 

 A social worker had been allocated to pick up all new court proceedings and 
deliver life story work with the children. 

 The Children in Care Council had carried out a review of the use of language by 
Children’s Services and would be reporting to the Corporate Parenting Board on 
Language that Cares for Southampton children. 

 The Mind of My Own App, that enabled looked after children to communicate 
with their social workers had been successfully implemented. 

 
 

22. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which enabled the 
Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the information requested at previous meetings had been 
received. 
 
 

 


